
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 29 June 2023 
Time: 
 

6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Birkenhead Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Katy Brown 
Tel: 0151 691 8543 
e-mail: katherinebrown@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
Please note: 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm 
if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  The images and sound 
recording may be used for training purposes within the Council. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by entering 
the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for Webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
If you are addressing the Committee as an applicant, agent or objector, 
it is likely that you will be filmed. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Committee 
Services on 0151 691 8492. 
 

 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
3. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Public Document Pack



 Members are asked whether they have any personal or prejudicial 
interests in connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to 
declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 

4. APP/22/01848 - GROVE HOUSE HOTEL, 45 GROVE ROAD, 
WALLASEY VILLAGE, WIRRAL, CH45 3HF. PROPOSAL FOR A 
TEMPORARY CHANGE OF USE FROM A HOTEL TO HOSTEL, 
PROVISION OF 18NO BEDROOMS FOR 36 MONTHS. (Pages 1 - 
10) 

 
5. APP/22/01887 - WIRRAL POINT, 37 STANLEY ROAD, HOYLAKE, 

WIRRAL, CH47 1HN. FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING 
FOR THE PROVISION OF FOUR RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS 
(USE CLASS C3) WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND 
PARKING (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
6. APP/23/00599 - 3 DUDLEY ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON, WALLASEY, 

WIRRAL, CH45 9JP. CHANGE OF USE FROM 
COUNSELLING/THERAPIST CENTRE (CLASS E) TO 
RESIDENTIAL (C3) IN THE FORM OF A SINGLE DWELLING. 
(Pages 31 - 36) 

 
Planning Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 The terms of reference for this committee can be found at the end of 

this agenda. 
 
 



  

Planning Committee  29th June 2023 

  

Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/22/01848 DM Ms A McDougall Wallasey 

  

Location: Grove House Hotel, 45 Grove Road, Wallasey Village, Wirral, 

Proposal: 
Proposal for a temporary change of use from a hotel to hostel, provision of 
18no bedrooms for 36 months. 

Applicant: KISSOCK 

Agent: Miss Jane Burnham Audere BW Architects 

  

Qualifying Petition No 

  

Site Plan: 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
  

Development Plan 
designation: 

Primarily Residential Area 

   

Planning History:  
APP/22/01643 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Proposal for a temporary change of use, from a hotel to hostel (to house 
asylum seekers), utilising 26no double rooms for 36months. 
Undetermined 
 
APP/22/01053 
Proposal for a temporary change of use, from a hotel to hostel (to house 
asylum seekers), utilising 26no double rooms for 36months. 
Returned Invalid  

   

Summary Of Representations and Consultations Received: 

   

1. Ward Member 
Comments 

The application was called in by Councillor Ian Lewis for committee 
determination for the following reasons:  

 The inadequacy of the shared facilities and on-site activities, and 
effectiveness of measures to safeguard residents’ physical and 
mental safety and well-being. 

 The effectiveness of mechanisms to facilitate residents’ access to 
independent information, legal advice, and updates on the 
processing of their cases. 

 The lack of transparency and independent oversight of policy and 
practice in relation to the accommodation, and events and 
conditions inside the
[...]
HS15 and taking into account the 
draft Local Plan Policy WD10, the use is considered to be appropriate 
within a Primarily Residential Area and would not detract from the 
character of the area or result in harm to neighbouring residential uses. 

The behaviour of existing and future residents is not to be determined by 
planning policy.  If there are safety or behaviour issues this would be 
outside of planning control.  

  

Summary of Decision 
(Planning Balance) 

Section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 require that the 
determination of planning applications must be made in accordance with 
the Development Plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise  
Having regards to the individual merits of this application it is considered 
that the application is acceptable in planning terms  having regards to the 
relevant Policies and Proposals in the Wirral Unitary Development Plan 
(Adopted February 2000) and all relevant material considerations including 
national policy advice. In reaching this decision the Local Planning 
Authority has considered the following:- 

  Taking into account local and national planning policy, the temporary re-
use of the hotel to a hostel is in this instance considered acceptable 
having regard to how the site has previously been used and the temporary 
nature of the proposed use, having regard to Wirral’s UDP Policies the 
draft Local Plan and the NPPF. 

  

Page 8



Recommended 
Decision: 

Approve subject to the following conditions 

  

Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being the period of 36 months 
from the date of this permission. At the end of this period the development hereby permitted shall 
cease 
 
Reason: Having regard to the long term wider impact of the residential area in accordance with 
Wirrals UDP Policy HS15 
 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
received by the local planning authority on 30 November 2022 and listed as follows:   

2060-ABWA-Z1-GF-DR-A-(20)0100 P01 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission  

 
 3. There shall be no more than 18 rooms with a maximum of 36 residents provided at any time, in 
accordance with the details submitted and shown on plan reference; 2060-ABWA-Z1-GF-DR-A-
(20)0100 P01 
 
Reason: In the interests of neighbouring amenity 
 
4 Within 3 months of the date of this permission full details of cycle parking shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The approved cycle parking shall be made 
available for use within 3 months of the decision date of the development and shall thereafter be 
retained. 
 
Reason: To ensure that satisfactory facilities for the parking of cycles are provided and to encourage 
travel by means other than the private car, having regard to Policy TR12 of the Wirral Unitary 
Development Plan. 
  

  

Last Comments By:  23-12-2022 

Expiry Date: 30-06-2023 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Planning Committee  29th June 2023 

  

Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/22/01887 DM Mr B Pratley Hoylake and Meols 

  

Location: Wirral Point, 37 Stanley Road, Hoylake, Wirral, CH47 1HN 

Proposal: 
Full planning application for the conversion and extension of the existing 
building for the provision of four residential apartments (Use Class C3) 
with associated landscaping and parking 

Applicant: Mr MacLean 

Agent: Mrs Deborah Baker Barnett Zerum 

  

Qualifying Petition No 

  

Site Plan: 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100019803 You are not permitted to copy, sub-licence, 
distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. 
  

Development Plan 
designation: 

Density and Design Guidelines Area, Primarily Residential Area, Site 
of International Impo
[...]
evelopment hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 3 years from the date 
of this permission.   
 
Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
received by the local planning authority on 3 November 2022 and listed as follows: 
18/STAN/PLAN02 Rev A and PLAN05 in accordance with the approved plans received by the local 
planning authority on 19 Dec 2022 and listed as follows: PLAN01 Rev B in accordance with the 
approved plans received by the local planning authority on 1 March 2023 and listed as follows: 
PLAN07 Rev B, PLAN06 Rev B, PLAN04 Rev B in accordance with the approved plans received by 
the local planning authority on 3 March 2023 and listed as follows: PLAN03 Rev C. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission. 

 
3. Before any construction commences, details of the materials to be used in the external 
construction of this development shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the development.   

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development in the interests of visual amenity 
and to comply with Policies H1, DI2 and DI3 of the Hoylake Neighbourhood Plan and Policies CH01, 
CH2 and HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 26



 
4. The vehicular access shall be widened to 4.5 metres before the first occupation of the dwellings 
hereby permitted and retained as such thereafter.   

Reason: in the interests of the safety and convenience of highway users and to comply with Policy 
TR9 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
5.  Production of a detailed Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) expanding on 
the submitted outline CEMP (Outline Construction Environmental Management Plan – Wirral Point 
Hoylake, Tyler Grange, Ref: TG Report No. 12793_R04_JD_MM, 30th August 2021) – detailing all 
necessary pollution control measures, visual and acoustic disturbance mitigation measures and 
noise monitoring to be implemented on site during construction works shall be submitted to the local 
planning authority for approval prior to the start of any construction activities on site.  The 
development shall thereafter be undertaken only in accordance with the approved plan.  

Reason: in the interests of protecting important habitats on and around the application site and to 
comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
6. Prior to the commencement of development, including any demolition, acoustic hoarding, as 
specified on page 3 of the Outline CEMP and shown on plan 12793_P04 shall be installed.  The 
hoarding shall thereafter be retained in situ until the completion of the development.   

Reason: in the interests of protecting important habitats on and around the application site and to 
comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 
 
7.  Prior to the commencement of development the Natterjack toad avoidance measures as detailed 
within the outline CEMP (Outline Construction Environmental Management Plan – Wirral Point 
Hoylake, Tyler Grange, Ref: TG Report No. 12793_R04_JD_MM, 30th August 2022) shall be 
implemented.  These measures shall be maintained for the duration of building works.   

Reason: in the interests of protecting Natterjack toads and to comply with Policy NC7 of the Wirral 
UDP. 

 
8. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted an Ecological Management Plan (as 
detailed in paragraph 6.43 of the Shadow Appropriate Assessment submitted with this application) 
shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall 
include the following:  

·       Description and evaluation of the features to be managed; 

·       Ecological trends and constraints on site which may influence management; 

·       Aims and objectives of management, to include management of dune grassland, Southern 
horsetail and Natterjack toad habitat; 

·       Appropriate management options for achieving aims and objectives; 

·       Prescriptions for management actions; 

·       Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan and the means by which the 
plan will be rolled forward annually); 

Page 27



·       Personnel responsible for implementation of the plan; 

·       Confirmation of funding and ownership and 

·       Details of a programme of monitoring and remedial measures triggered by monitoring.  

Management of the site shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance with the provisions of this 
plan.  

Reason: in the interests of protecting important habitats on and around the application site and to 
comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and NC7 of the Wirral UDP.   

 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted a residents information pack shall 
be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The pack shall advise new 
residents of the importance of the nearby designated sites and outline a responsible user code, for 
example in relation to pet ownership.  The pack shall thereafter be made available to all new 
residents of the development in perpetuity.     

Reason:  in the interests of protecting important habitats on and around the application site and to 
comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
10. The development shall only be carried out in accordance with all of the recommendations for 
mitigation and compensation set out in the dusk bat survey report (Dusk Survey Results – Wirral 
Point, Tyrer Ecological Consultants Ltd, September 2022) which details the methods for maintaining 
the conservation status of bats unless varied by a European Protected Species licence 
subsequently issued by Natural England.   

Reason: to protect bats and to comply with Policy NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
11.  Works will not commence unless the local planning authority has been provided with a copy of a 
licence issued by Natural England in respect of bats pursuant to Regulation 55 of The Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 authorising the specified development to go ahead.   

Reason: to protect bats and to comply with Policy NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

12.  Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted a lighting scheme designed so 
that ecology is protected and excessive light spill is prevented from affecting important habitats shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   Any lighting installed shall 
comply with the requirements of this scheme.  Any replacement lighting thereafter installed shall 
comply with this scheme in perpetuity, unless any amendments are agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority.   

Reason:  in the interests of protecting important habitats on and around the application site and to 
comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
13. Prior to the commencement of development a method statement, prepared by a competent 
person, which includes the following information, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the local planning authority: 

· A plan showing the extent of cotoneaster on site; 

Page 28



· The methods that will be used to prevent the plant/s spreading further, including demarcation; 

· The methods of control that will be used, including details of post-control monitoring; and 

· How the plants will be disposed of after treatment/removal.  

The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the approved method 
statement.   

Reason: as cotoneaster is an invasive species that requires control in order to protect the sensitive 
habitats on and around the application site and to comply with policies NC1, NC2, NC3, NC4 and 
NC7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
14.  The mitigation measures outlined in Section 6.0 of the Flood Risk Assessment prepared 
by bEK Enviro Ltd on behalf of Blueoak Estates Limited (Report Reference: EK-RB20001-1. July 
2020) and the letter of 05 February 2023 from bEK Enviro Ltd to Environment Agency, shall be fully 
implemented (insofar as they relate to the present scheme for conversion of the existing building) 
prior to occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted.  

Reason: To protect vulnerable sections of the building from flooding and to comply with Policy WA1 
of the Wirral UDP. 

 
15.  The balcony screens hereby permitted to the first floor Plot 1 retreat balcony shall be installed 
before the balcony is first bought into use.  The screens shall thereafter be retained.   

Reason: in the interests of the privacy of neighbouring dwellings and to comply with Policy HS4 of 
the Wirral UDP. 

 
16.  Full details of the proposed bin/cycle store, shown on the approved site plan, shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing prior to first occupation. 

The approved store shall be provided and made available prior to the first occupation of the 
dwellings hereby permitted and retained as such thereafter.  

Reason: in the interests of highways safety, to ensure that the amount of waste for landfill is reduced 
and to accord with Policies TR12 of the Wirral UDP and WM9 of the Waste Local Plan. 

 
17.  Prior to the first occupation of Plot 3, the existing window next to the proposed balcony of Plot 2 
shall be blocked up as indicated on the proposed plans and elevations and retained as such 
thereafter.   

Reason: in the interests of the privacy of Plot 3 and to comply with Policy HS4 of the Wirral UDP. 

 
18. The side facing second floor Plot 2 retreat window shall not be glazed otherwise than with 
obscured glass and fixed shut (with the exception of an opening light above 1.7 metres should this 
be required) and thereafter be permanently retained as such.   

Reason: To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining properties and to comply with Policy 
HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

Page 29



 

19.  Any trees that require removal as part of the widening of the vehicular access shall be 
repositioned in accordance with details to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted. 

Should it become apparent that the trees cannot be satisfactorily repositioned details of replacement 
tree planting, at a ratio of 2 for 1, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The replacement tree plantingt shall thereafter be carried out only in accordance with the 
approved details. 

Should any repositioned or replacement trees die within 5 years of (re)planting then they shall be 
replaced by an equivalent species within 6 months 

Reason: to ensure that the proposed development does not reduce tree cover on the site and to 
comply with Policy GR7 of the Wirral UDP. 

 

20.  Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto site, details of measures to be 
taken to protect existing trees shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  These measures shall be implemented before any equipment, machinery or materials are 
brought onto site and shall be maintained in a satisfactory manner until the development is 
completed. During the period of construction, no material shall be stored, fires started or trenches 
dug within these enclosed areas without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning Authority.  
Reason: To prevent damage to the trees/ hedges in the interests of visual amenity and to comply 
with Policy GR7 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan. 

  

Last Comments By: 22-04-2023 

Expiry Date: 06-07-2023 

  

  

Page 30



  

Planning Committee 29th June 2023 

  

Reference: Area Team: Case Officer: Ward: 

APP/23/00599 DM Ms H Mellor New Brighton 

  

Location: 3 Dudley Road,
[...]
character and appearance of the street scene would not be harmed or have an 
adverse impact on the amenity of the neighbouring properties. The change of 
use to a C3 single residential dwelling is acceptable as the wider area is primarily 
residential and therefore the use is considered to be conforming. The proposal 
complies with policy HS4 of the Wirral Unitary Development Plan, SD4, policy 
WS 7.1/7.2 of the emerging Local Plan and the provisions of the NPPF. 

 
  

Recommended Decision: Approve subject to the following conditions: 

  

Recommended Conditions and Reasons: 

 1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years from the date of this decision.  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 (as amended) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the amended plans received 
by the local planning authority on 18 April 2023 and listed as follows:  

Site Location Plan DR-01 (dated 05.03.2023) 

Proposed Floor Plans DR-05 Rev A (dated 13.06.2023) 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to define the permission 

 
  

Last Comments By:  21-05-2023 

Expiry Date: 03-07-2023 

 

  

  

Page 36



Planning Committee – Terms of Reference: 
 
The principal role of the Planning Committee is to act as the administrative 
committee responsible for making decisions as local planning authority on planning 
applications, development control and similar regulatory matters, which are more 
particularly described as Functions relating to town and country planning and 
development control and related matters as set out at Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as 
amended). 
 
The Committee is charged by full Council to fulfil those functions:  
 
(a) to consider and determine applications submitted under the Planning Acts for 

planning permission, listed building consent, and reserved matters pursuant to 
major p
[...]
l Point, 37 Stanley Road, Hoylake, Wirral, CH47 1HN. Full planning application for the conversion and extension of the existing building for the provision of four residential apartments (Use Class C3) with associated landscaping and parking
	6 APP/23/00599 - 3 Dudley Road, New Brighton, Wallasey, Wirral, CH45 9JP. Change of use from Counselling/Therapist centre (Class E) to residential (C3) in the form of a single dwelling.
	 Planning Committee Terms of Reference



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 29 June 2023 
 

Present: Councillor S Kelly (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

H Gorman 
K Hodson 
C Baldwin 
M Booth 
 

B Kenny 
J Stewart Laing 
G McManus 
S Powell-Wilde 
Jason Walsh 
 

 
 

9 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair welcomed Members of the Planning Committee, Officers and 
members of the public to the meeting. 
 

10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

11 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members of the Committee were asked whether they had any personal or 
prejudicial interests in connection with any item on the agenda and if so, to 
declare them and state what they were.  
 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a prejudicial interest in item 6 (3 Dudley 
Road, Wallasey), by virtue of a family member living close to the application 
site and left the room during its consideration. 
 

12 APP/22/01848 - GROVE HOUSE HOTEL, 45 GROVE ROAD, WALLASEY 
VILLAGE, WIRRAL, CH45 3HF. PROPOSAL FOR A TEMPORARY 
CHANGE OF USE FROM A HOTEL TO HOSTEL, PROVISION OF 18NO 
BEDROOMS FOR 36 MONTHS.  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration.  
 
Ward Councillors Ian Lewis and Lesley Rennie addressed the Committee.  
 
A representative of the Applicant, Jane Burnham addressed the Committee. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Harry Gorman and seconded by the Chair it was –  



 

Resolved (8:3) – that the application be approved subject to the 
following conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be for a limited period being 
the period of 36 months from the date of this permission. At the end of 
this period the development hereby permitted shall cease. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 22 
June 2023 and listed as follows:  
2060-ABWA-Z1-GF-DR-A-(20)0100-P02 
 
3. There shall be no more than 18 bedrooms with a maximum of 36 
residents provided at any time, in accordance with the details submitted 
and shown on plan reference; 2060-ABWA-Z1-GF-DR-A-(20)0100-P02 
 
4. Within 3 months of the date of this permission full details of cycle 
parking shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved cycle parking shall be made available 
for use within 3 months of the decision date of the development and 
shall thereafter be retained. 
 

13 APP/22/01887 - WIRRAL POINT, 37 STANLEY ROAD, HOYLAKE, 
WIRRAL, CH47 1HN. FULL PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
CONVERSION AND EXTENSION OF THE EXISTING BUILDING FOR THE 
PROVISION OF FOUR RESIDENTIAL APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C3) 
WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND PARKING  
 
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration.  
 
A representative of the Applicant, Deborah Baker Barnett addressed the 
Committee. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Steve Foulkes and seconded by Councillor Kathy 
Hodson it was –  
 

Resolved (unanimously) – that the application be approved subject to 
the following conditions. 
 
1.The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the 
expiration of 3 years from the date of this permission. 
 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved plans received by the local planning authority on 3 



November 2022 and listed as follows: 18/STAN/PLAN02 Rev A and 
PLAN05 in accordance with the approved plans received by the local 
planning authority on 19 Dec 2022 and listed as follows: PLAN01 Rev B 
in accordance with the approved plans received by the local planning 
authority on 1 March 2023 and listed as follows: PLAN07 Rev B, PLAN06 
Rev B, PLAN04 Rev B in accordance with the approved plans received 
by the local planning authority on 3 March 2023 and listed as follows: 
PLAN03 Rev C. 
 
3. Before any construction commences, details of the materials to be 
used in the external construction of this development shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
approved materials shall then be used in the construction of the 
development. 
 
 
4. The vehicular access shall be widened to 4.5 metres before the first 
occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted and retained as such 
thereafter 
 
5. Production of a detailed Construction Environmental Management 
Plan (CEMP) expanding on the submitted outline CEMP (Outline 
Construction Environmental Management Plan – Wirral Point Hoylake, 
Tyler Grange, Ref: TG Report No. 12793_R04_JD_MM, 30th August 2021) 
– detailing all necessary pollution control measures, visual and acoustic 
disturbance mitigation measures and noise monitoring to be 
implemented on site during construction works shall be submitted to the 
local planning authority for approval prior to the start of any 
construction activities on site.  The development shall thereafter be 
undertaken only in accordance with the approved plan. 
 
 
6. Prior to the commencement of development, including any demolition, 
acoustic hoarding, as specified on page 3 of the Outline CEMP and 
shown on plan 12793_P04 shall be installed.  The hoarding shall 
thereafter be retained in situ until the completion of the development. 
 
7. Prior to the commencement of development the Natterjack toad 
avoidance measures as detailed within the outline CEMP (Outline 
Construction Environmental Management Plan – Wirral Point Hoylake, 
Tyler Grange, Ref: TG Report No. 12793_R04_JD_MM, 30th August 2022) 
shall be implemented.  These measures shall be maintained for the 
duration of building works. 
 
 
8. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted an 
Ecological Management Plan (as detailed in paragraph 6.43 of the 



Shadow Appropriate Assessment submitted with this application) shall 
be submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The plan shall include the following: 
• Description and evaluation of the features to be managed; 
• Ecological trends and constraints on site which may influence 
management; 
• Aims and objectives of management, to include management of 
dune grassland, Southern horsetail and Natterjack toad habitat; 
• Appropriate management options for achieving aims and 
objectives; 
• Prescriptions for management actions; 
• Preparation of a work schedule (including an annual work plan 
and the means by which the plan will be rolled forward annually); 
• Personnel responsible for implementation of the plan; 
Confirmation 
• Confirmation of funding and ownership; and 
• Details of a programme of monitoring and remedial measures 
triggered by monitoring. 
Management of the site shall thereafter be undertaken in accordance 
with the provisions of this plan. 
 
9. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted a 
residents information pack shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The pack shall advise new 
residents of the importance of the nearby designated sites and outline a 
responsible user code, for example in relation to pet ownership.  The 
pack shall thereafter be made available to all new residents of the 
development in perpetuity. 
10. The development shall only be carried out in accordance with all of 
the recommendations for mitigation and compensation set out in the 
dusk bat survey report (Dusk Survey Results – Wirral Point, Tyrer 
Ecological Consultants Ltd, September 2022) which details the methods 
for maintaining the conservation status of bats unless varied by a 
European Protected Species licence subsequently issued by Natural 
England.  
 
 
11. Works will not commence unless the local planning authority has 
been provided with a copy of a licence issued by Natural England in 
respect of bats pursuant to Regulation 55 of The Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 authorising the specified 
development to go ahead 
 
 
12. Prior to the first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted a 
lighting scheme designed so that ecology is protected and excessive 
light spill is prevented from affecting important habitats shall be 



submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.   
Any lighting installed shall comply with the requirements of this 
scheme.  Any replacement lighting thereafter installed shall comply with 
this scheme in perpetuity, unless any amendments are agreed by the 
Local Planning Authority.  
 
 
13. Prior to the commencement of development a method statement, 
prepared by a competent person, which includes the following 
information, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority: 
• A plan showing the extent of cotoneaster on site; 
• The methods that will be used to prevent the plant/s spreading 
further, including demarcation; 
• The methods of control that will be used, including details of post-
control monitoring; and 
• How the plants will be disposed of after treatment/removal. 
The development shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the 
approved method statement.  
 
14. The mitigation measures outlined in Section 6.0 of the Flood Risk 
Assessment prepared by  bEK Enviro Ltd on behalf of Blueoak Estates 
Limited (Report Reference: EK-RB20001-1. July 2020) and the letter of 05 
February 2023 from bEK Enviro Ltd to Environment Agency, shall be 
fully implemented (insofar as they relate to the present scheme for 
conversion of the existing building) prior to occupation of the dwellings 
hereby permitted.   
 
 
15. The balcony screens hereby permitted to the first floor Plot 1 retreat 
balcony shall be installed before the balcony is first bought into use.  
The screens shall thereafter be retained 
 
16. Full details of the proposed bin/cycle store, shown on the approved 
site plan, shall be submitted to and approved in writing prior to first 
occupation. 
The approved store shall be provided and made available prior to the 
first occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted and retained as such 
thereafter.  
 
17. Prior to the first occupation of Plot 3, the existing window next to the 
proposed balcony of Plot 2 shall be blocked up as indicated on the 
proposed plans and elevations and retained as such thereafter.   
 
 
18. The side facing second floor Plot 2 retreat window shall not be 
glazed otherwise than with obscured glass and fixed shut (with the 



exception of an opening light above 1.7 metres should this be required) 
and thereafter be permanently retained as such.   
19. Any trees that require removal as part of the widening of the 
vehicular access shall be repositioned in accordance with details to be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
prior to the occupation of the dwellings hereby permitted.  
Should it become apparent that the trees cannot be satisfactorily 
repositioned details of replacement tree planting, at a ratio of 2 for 1, 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The replacement tree planting shall thereafter be carried out 
only in accordance with the approved details. 
Should any repositioned or replacement trees die within 5 years of 
(re)planting then they shall be replaced by an equivalent species within 
6 months  
 
20. Before any equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto site, 
details of measures to be taken to protect existing trees shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  
These measures shall be implemented before any equipment, machinery 
or materials are brought onto site and shall be maintained in a 
satisfactory manner until the development is completed. During the 
period of construction, no material shall be stored, fires started or 
trenches dug within these enclosed areas without the prior consent in 
writing of the Local Planning Authority. 
 

14 APP/23/00599 - 3 DUDLEY ROAD, NEW BRIGHTON, WALLASEY, 
WIRRAL, CH45 9JP. CHANGE OF USE FROM 
COUNSELLING/THERAPIST CENTRE (CLASS E) TO RESIDENTIAL (C3) 
IN THE FORM OF A SINGLE DWELLING.  
 
Councillor Sue Powell-Wilde declared a prejudicial interest in this matter and 
left the chamber during its consideration. 
  
The Development Management Manager presented the report of the Director 
of Regeneration and Place in relation to the above application for 
consideration.  
 
Ward Councillor Tony Jones addressed the Committee.  
 
On a motion by the Chair and seconded by Councillor Kathy Hodson it was –  
 

Resolved (unanimously) – that the application be approved subject to 
the following conditions. 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall begin not later than 3 years 
from the date of this decision. 
 



2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the amended plans received by the local planning authority on 18 
April 2023 and listed as follows: 
Site Location Plan DR-01 (dated 05.03.2023) 
Proposed Floor Plans DR-05 rev A (received 13.06.2023) 
 
 


